
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 To consider Local Development Plan Allocations and Petitions. 3 - 213 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
28 May 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services – 01792 636923 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

John C Bayliss  (Vice-Chair) Andrea S Lewis 

David W Cole Paul Lloyd  (Chair) 

Ann M Cook Des WW Thomas 

Erika T Kirchner T Mike White 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

 
Independent Councillors: 1 

Ioan M Richard  

 
 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  

 
 

Note: Quorum for this Committee is 6 Councillors 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\8\2\AI00012288\$ubx2ktnb.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the 
[...]
s for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CONTENTS 
 

ITEM    

    

1  Introduction to process (Powerpoint)  

    

 SITE 

REF. 

SITE LOCATION  

    

2 CO003 Former Walkers Factory, Fforestfach  

    

3 CO004 Land adj. 114 Brithwen Road, Waunarlwydd  

    

4 CO010 Land adj Titanium Road; Ystrad Road; Carmarthen Road 
and Swansea Road  

 

    

5 CO013 Land adj. Cockett Pond, Cockett - Petition  

    

6 CO018 Land off Penrhos Place, Gendros  

    

7 CO027 BT Depot, Gors Avenue, Townhill  

    

8 CO037 Land at Cockett House, Cockett  

    

9 LF001 Walters Yard, off Swansea Road, Pontlliw  

    

10 LF002 Land at Carmel Road and Bryntirion Road, Pontlliw  

    

11 LF009 Land adj. Former Felindre Tinplate Works  

    

12 LF011 The Poplars, Pontlliw  

    

13 MR011 Land at Rhyd Y Pandy Road, Pantlasau  

    

14 MR015 Land at Rear of Glyncollen Primary School, Morriston  

    

15 MR017 Land at Brayley Road, Morriston  

    

16 MR019 Land at Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry, Morriston  

    

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

ITEM SITE 

REF. 

SITE LOCATION  

    

17 MB005 Land off Clasemont Road, Morriston  

    

18 MB009 Land at Mynydd Garnllwyd Road, Morriston  

    

19 PD002 Land Between Eppynt Road and Bettws Road, Penlan  

    

20 PD039 Land north of Mynydd Newydd Road  

    

21 GT005 Former Cefn Gorwydd Colliery, Gorwydd Road - Petition  

    

22 GT006 Land to the east of Fairwood Terrace, Gowerton  

    

23 PG002 Land at Parc Mawr Farm - Petition  

    

24 PG004 Land at Penllergaer Civic Offices  

    

25 PG006 Land north of Llewellyn Rd  

 

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

Reference  CO003 
Name The former Walkers Factory, Pontardulais Rd, Cadle  
Description  Former industrial building on eastern side of Pontarddulais Rd/Carmarthen Rd, south of the 

Pontarddulais Rd Retail Park. Level site elevated above adjoining dual carriageway includes a 
landmark Listed Building. Surrounded by residential properties and Fforestfach Retail Park to the 
west on the opposite side of the road, residential properties and Cadle School to the south and urban 
greenspace to the east. 

Size 2 Ha 
Exist ing Land use  Industrial & Storage 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 

© Getmapping Plc.  

P
age 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices. 
 
No representations received. 
 
 
LDP Preferred Strategy Consultation: Summary of Rep resentations 
 
No comments were received specifically regarding this site. 
 
 
LDP Draft Proposals Map Consultation: Summary of Re presentations 
 
No comments were received specifically regarding this site. 
 
 
Response to Representations 
 
No represen
[...]
sure acceptability. 
Local Highway Conditions:  Existing roads have limited capacity to accommodate a 
development site of this size. There are traffic volume issues and safety issues in the 
vicinity of the site access which will need to be addressed. 
Accessibility:  There is a 30 min frequency service approximately 400m south and a 10-15 
min frequency to the north past the site. There is a 10-15 min frequency on the east of the 
site 

P
age 27



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
 Wider Issues / Combined effect: The affect of significant additional traffic on the 

Pontardulais Road and Carmarthen Road corridor will need to be assessed and 
considered. The Pontardulais Road corridor is subject to peak time congestion and issues 
of accidents in the vicinity.  Capacity issues are also present at J47 of the M4. Limited 
capacity of local roads. Significant traffic generation cannot be accommodated without 
improvements being undertaken. 
Restrictions: The development needs to include a new access to the site. Schemes to 
address congestion on the major arterial routes in the area will be necessary to support 
any significant development. 
Transport Proposals: The site will need to be considered for its suitability to accommodate 
a new link road through to serve Swansea West Industrial Estate.  This would require a 
high standard spine road with all development being accessed from secondary roads. 

CCS Housing  There is a requirement for affordable housing across all areas of Swansea and it will be 
important to maximise affordable housing delivery wherever possible. 
The SHMA identifies that around 2100 homes are needed within the north strategic 
housing policy zone and 4700 dwellings within the greater north west strategic housing 
policy zone over the LDP period. 

CCS Biodiversity  CO010 
Lowland Meadow, Purple Moor-grass and Rush pasture, Wet Woodland supporting an 
assemblage of ancient woodland indicator species, Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland, 
R
[...]
 23 24 

Score +2 n/a +1 +1 +2 ? -2 ? +2 +2 +2 n/a +2 +2 0 n/a 0 0 -2 +1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 

P
age 32



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- -- ? ++ 0 + ++ 0 ? - - +/- ? + +/- x +/- ? ? -- 0 +/- 
 
 

P
age 33



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

P
age 34



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Reference  CO013 
Name Land adjacent to Cockett Pond  
Description  Irregular shaped site, bounded by new residential development to south and west plus an area of 

formal amenity space to the south. Land falls south to north and extends up to tunnelled route of 
West Wales railway line and Cockett Pond. Mainly scrub vegetation,  open access land which forms 
part of a larger such area extending to the north  

Size 2.832 Ha 
Exis ting Land use  Green Space 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
  

© Getmapping Plc. 

P
age 35



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 

Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices. 
 
1 x 144 signature petition of objection was received which is summarised below: 
• Development would be detrimental to the community by means of overdevelopment 
• Devaluation of property 
• Inadequate access route 
• Adverse impact on wildlife and destruction of habitat 
 
18 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 
• Adverse impact on local character 
• Ample unsold properties already on the market, building more houses would damage market further 
• Loss of green space 
• Overdeveloped residential and industrial areas 
• Loss of recreational space 
• Adverse impact on wildlife and loss of habitat 
• Inadequate road infrastructure 
• Possible adverse impact on crime and anti-social behaviour 
• Green belt 
• Adverse impact on noise and pollution 
• Invasion
[...]
us application for this site was refused by Committee.  I feel that a full traffic 
impact study on the affect such a development on the infrastructure of Pontlliw and Penllergaer 
should be made, before any further progress is made. 

 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a n/a n/a ? 0 n/a +1 n/a n/a n/a n/a +1 0 n/a -1 -1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score ++ - ? +/- 0 + + 0 ? +/- +/- +/- ? +/- +/- x +/- ? ? - - + 
 

P
age 63



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Reference  LF002 
Name Land at Carmel Road and Bryntirion Road, Pontlliw  
Description  Site is located to the west and north of existing development at this crossroads location to the north 

west of Pontlliw. It wraps around to the rear of the community centre on land that currently lies 
outside the defined village boundary. The site has been amended from the originally proposed 
frontage development and includes additional land to the west and part of Candidate Site LF005  

Size 5.5Ha 
Exist ing Land use  Agricultural 
Proposed Land Use  Residential  
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 

P
age 64



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 

 
Candidate Site application LF002 was advertised on site in the form of site notices. The previous Candidate Site LF002(a) was 
advertised on site in 2010 in the form of site notices.  
 
4 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 

• Ribbon development 
• Encroachment into open countryside 
• Outside defined boundaries 
• Development in Pontarddulais and Penllergaer is effecting the existing population of Pontlliw 
• Local school at capacity 
• Significant increase in traffic 
• Loss of agricultural land 
• Contrary to current policy 
• Lack 
[...]
d Road. The 
proposed development of the site is situated in the Pant Lasau green wedge and would be 
contrary to Policy EV23 of the UDP and would also result in the loss of established trees 
and privacy to the properties fronting Mynydd Gelli Wastad Road. A planning application 
for a single detached property was refused on this site on 31 January 2006 (planning 
application No. 2005/0481). The Council therefore considers this site should NOT be 
included in the proposed Local Development Plan for residential use. 

 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a +1 n/a ? -1 n/a +2 0 n/a n/a n/a +1 0 n/a -1 +1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 

P
age 95



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? + 0 ? + 0 ? + - + ? ++ +/- x + ? ? -- + ? 
 

P
age 96



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Reference  MR015 
Name Land at rear of Glyncollen Primary School, Morristo n 
Description  Urban greenspace with environmental enhancement opportunities adjoining eastern side of 

Glyncollen Primary School.  The site is also bounded by residential properties along Radnor Drive to 
the east, Butterslade Grove to the south and Heol Treffynnon to the north. HV overhead line crosses 
the southern boundary of the site and a lattice tower support is located to the rear of properties on 
Butterslade Grove. This tower has consent  to be relocated adjoining Harbell Close entrance to the 
site 

Size 1.7Ha 
Existing Land use  Open Greenspace with Woodland 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Getmapping Plc. 

P
age 97



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 

Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of
[...]
m for domestic foul flows from this proposed development site. The 
site is crossed by numerous public sewers for which protection measures, either in the 
form of an easement and/ or diversion may be required  
 
Swansea Bay Waste Water Treatment Works capacity – ok. 

Western Power There is currently spare transformation capacity at each of the substations, which may be 
able to accommodate future load growth. 

Coal Authority Mining legacy – mine entry at east 
 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a ? +2 n/a ? -1 n/a +2 0 n/a n/a n/a +1 0 n/a -1 0 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +2 
 

P
age 134



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- + ? + 0 + 0 0 ? + - ? ? + + x + ? ? ++ 0 ? 
 

P
age 135



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Reference  PD039 
Name Land North of Mynydd Newydd Road, Pe nderry  
Description  Large (Strategic scale) site located to the north of Mynydd Newydd Road and west of Swansea 

Road/Llangyfelach Rd capable of accommodating over 750 dwellings, plus recreational and 
community facilities including a new school. Encompasses a number of surrounding candidate sites, 
including MB004 which is the likely main access point off Llangyfelach Road as well as Mynydd Bach 
Common (PD019) and land north of Milford Way (PD024). The northern boundary of the site extends 
up to Penplas Road, beyond which is the location of the proposed Royal Fern Golf Course (LF015). 
The site is primarily low grade agricultural land containing two farms and one haulage company yard 
on short term leases. The land gently slopes down from south to north, falling away to the northern 
and western boundaries. The site straddles three wards including Llangyfelach and Mynyddbach, but 
the majority of the site lies within Penderry   

Size 116.7Ha 
Existing Land use
[...]
n order which protects groups of trees rather than specific individual trees.  
The landowner carried out a tree survey which was submitted as part of the original candidate site representation in 2011.  This 
survey was recently updated in November 2014 and further survey work carried out earlier this year.  The survey contains a 
detailed assessment of the location, type and condition of the trees on the site.  The recommendations of the survey have 
informed the location of development as shown in the site layout with development proposed only on those areas surveyed as 
being of poorer quality. 

• The population of Swansea is growing year on year, there is a shortage of housing land, and lack of affordable housing in all 
areas. The Council is statutorily required to meet housing needs over the plan period and the evidence base, including the 
strategic housing market assessment, population projections, etc  identify that provision should be made for 17,000 additional 
homes.  The SHMA identifies that around 4,600 homes are needed within the Greater North West strategic housing policy zone 
over the LDP period.  The Preferred Strategy is to maximise the use of brownfield land where appropriate but the strategy 
recognises that in order to meet the housing requirement a significant amount of greenfield land will also be required. 

P
age 148



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
• The LDP is being prepared in close liaison with the Local Education Authority (LEA) who are fully aware of the potential 

additional pupil numbers likely to be generated and have made provision accordingly within the 21st century schools 
programme.  Existing schools will be expanded where possible and new schools built as appropriate to accommodate the 
projected increase in pupil numbers.   

• Highways /access improvements would be a condition of any development being brought forward in accordance with schemes 
agreed with the Highways Authority. Schemes could include road wide
[...]
 +2 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- +/- ? + 0 + + 0 ? + + +/- ? +/- ++ x +/- ? ? -- - + 
 

P
age 155



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Reference  GT006  
Name Land to the east of Fairwood Terrace, Gowerton  
Description  Woodland area, roughly rectangular in shape, drawn to arbitrary boundary along eastern length. 

Extends southwards from the end of Fairwood Terrace and fronts onto the undeveloped eastern side 
of Lliw Valley Close. The south of the site is bounded by the West Wales railway line. Original 
eastern boundary has now been extended further east to link with proposed Strategic Site and 
provide link to northern side of railway station. 

Size 1.14 Hectares 
Existing Land use  Designated open countryside beyond existing settlement boundary  
Proposed Land Use  Residential  
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
Updated boundary to GT006 (now included within boundary of Strategic Site G) 

 P
age 156



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

Original candidate site boundary. 

P
age 157



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices. 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of a site notices. 
 
15 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 
• Flood risk. 
• Adverse impact on wildlife/habitat. 
• Loss of recreation space. 
• Inadequate road infrastructure and site access. 
• Increase in traffic/highway safety. 
• Public footpath through site.  (Footpath (LC/101/2) goes through site, part of Gower Way). 
• Contaminated land. 
• Adverse impact on amenity. 
• Previous planning applications rejected. 
• Pylons on site. 
• Green wedge. 
• Mains sewage runs under site. 
• Inadequate sewerage system/water system. 
• Inappropriate size and scale. 
• Lack of local facilities e.g. medical centre/schools. 
• Japanese knotweed on site. 
• Adverse environmental impact. 
• Increased noise pollution. 
• Extremely important to keep as many green areas and open spaces within Gowerton 
• Would destroy rurality of the area. 
 

P
age 158



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
LDP Preferred Strategy Consultation: Summary of Rep resentations 
 
• Support is given for recognition that Gowerton is an area where development is considered to be appropriate. But Candidate 

Site Reference No. GT0006 is considered to be a suitable, sustainable and appropriate site for residential development, and 
should be allocated within emerging Plan.  Support is given to the recognition that development should be directed towards 
sustainable locations. The proposed site on land to the east of Fairwood Terrace (Candidate Site Reference No. GT0006) would 
therefore comply with this Policy. 

 
 
LDP Draft Proposals Map Consultation: Summary of Re presentations 
 
39 letters of objection were received which reiterated previous comments and made the following additional observations’: 
• Value of site as part of the green infrastructure network 
• Trees act as noise and air pollution buffer for adjacent industrial site.  A background baseline noise assessment should be 

carried out now 
• Traffic impact of current application at western end of Fairwood Terrace should be taken into account. 

 
1 letter of support was received  
• Landowner supports a housing site for 35 units and forming part of a 'Mixed Commercial / Employment / Residential Strategic 

Site'. 
 
 
Response to Representations 
 

• Highways improvements would be required as part of any development proposal to increase road capacity and highway 
safety.  However, existing capacities at the junction of Fairwood Terrace with Victoria Road will limit the capacity of any 
residential development that can be achieved on the site.   

• The WG DAM Maps show that the site lies in Zon
[...]
 the point of connection and/ or any potential improvements required.  
 
Gowerton Waste Water Treatment Works - Limited capacity 

Western Power There is currently spare transformation capacity at each of the substations, which may be able 
to accommodate future load growth. 

Coal Authority Mining legacy - PRUG – Unrecorded probable historic underground workings at shallow depth 
Penllergaer Community Council In response to original submission: 

 
With regard to the overall potential for further residential development within the Penllergaer 
settlement, the Community Council would first draw attention to the Response by the City and 
County of Swansea to Proof of Evidence' submitted at the public inquiry held in regard to the 
Unitary Development Plan in April 2007.  The conclusion, paragraph 4, states: 
 
It is acknowledged that Penllergaer is intended to be a growth area, however a significant 
release has already been made and there is only capacity in terms of infrastructure and 
settlement identity for one additional site of around 250 dwellings. 
 
This additional site of around 250 dwellings is in fact Land North of Llewellyn Road which was 
included in the UDP and submitted also for inclusion in the LDP (PG0006) and for which 
outline planning consent is currently being sought. 

P
age 176



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
 There have been no changes to the infrastructure in Penllergaer since 2007 and no upgrades 

are envisaged as far as the Community Council are aware.  Therefore, it is the Community 
Council's view that until major improvements to the infrastructure are undertaken to 
adequately accommodate the rising volumes of traffic that regularly pass through Penllergaer 
to and from Junction 47, then no further residential development should be permitted. 
 
The Community Council would also draw attention to the overarching issue of the lack of 
capacity at the Gowerton Treatment Works and the impact that this is having on the Burry Inle
[...]
l Woods, a 
historic area linked to the estate of the Dillwyn Llewelyn family, is likely to be further eroded 
and destroyed. It would seem inevitable that many mature trees, worthy of protection, 
would be felled and that there would also be a concomitant loss of wildlife. 
 
The Community Council therefore objects on the behalf of resident to any residential 
development in this location. 

 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a ? -2 n/a ? -1 n/a +1 0 n/a n/a n/a +2 0 n/a -1 -1 -2 -2 n/a ? -1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? + 0 + - 0 ? - +/- +/- ? + - X - ? ? ++ -- +/- 
 

P
age 205



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 

 

Reference  PG006 
Name Land North of Llewellyn Road, Penllergaer  
Description  The site comprises land either side of two pasture fields recently granted planning permission 

(2011/0345 refers) located on the northern settlement edge of Penllergaer served off Llewellyn Rd. 
Most of this land was allocated for residential development in the UDP (HC1 (91) refers) for up to 250 
dwellings. The 200 units granted planning permission in March 2015 now represent a commitment 
not a proposed allocation. The proposed LDP site includes farm buildings to the east - which formed 
part of the allocation in the UDP but do not form part of the recent permission. Additionally, a 
settlement boundary review has incorporated a small field parcel to the west (near Gelli Hyll Manse). 
Together these parcels to the east and west could potentially deliver a further 50 units, bringing the 
overall total up to the 250 units allocated in the UDP. 

Size 7.349 Ha 
Existing Land use  Agricultural land and buildings 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

P
age 206



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Candidate 
[...]
ite was included in both the IHLPS and UDP and 
that an application has already been submitted for outline planning consent. Nonetheless, 
the Community Council continue to have concerns in respect of the proposed site access 
and the capacity of the mini roundabout on Gorseinon Road/Llewellyn Road to handle 
increased traffic movements, especially at peak times. 

 

P
age 212



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH JUNE 2015 

 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a +1 n/a ? -2 n/a +2 +1 n/a n/a +1 +2 n/a n/a -1 -1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? ++ 0 + + 0 ? +/- -- +/- ? - +/- x +/- ? ? -- ? ? 
 
 
 P

age 213


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 To consider Local Development Plan Allocations and Petitions.
	03.1 - Committee Report 04 06 15 Part 1
	03.2 - Committee Report 04 06 15 Part 2
	03.3 - Committee Report 04 06 15 Part 3
	03.4 - Committee Report 04 06 15 Part 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 4 JUNE 2015 AT 10.00 AM 

 

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
M H Jones 
 

E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
C L Philpott 
I M Richard 
 

D W W Thomas 
T M White 
 

Also Present: -  
 
Councillor E W Fitzgerald (Penllergaer Ward Member),  
Councillor S M Jones (Gowerton Ward Member) and  
Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) 
 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J C Bayliss.   
 

10 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor A M Cook - Minute No. 11 - Site Ref. CO013 - Land adjacent to Cockett 
Pond, Cockett - Ward Member, Cockett Ward - personal.   
  

11 TO CONSIDER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATIONS AND PETITIONS. 
 
Prior to considering the Local Development Plan Allocations and Petitions, the 
Committee was provided with a presentation regarding the Swansea Local 
Development Plan procedures.   
  
A series of candidate sites were submitted for inclusion in the Swansea Local 
Development Plan.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (04.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that: 
  

(1) the undermentioned sites be recommended to Council for 
approval: 

    
  (Item 2) Site Ref. CO003 - Former Walkers Factory, 

Fforestfach 
    
  Site capacity - 100 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.  
    
  (Item 3) Site Ref. CO004 - Land adjacent to 114, Brithwen 

Road, Waunarlwydd 
   
  15 units.   
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    
  (Item 4) Site Ref. CO010 - Land adjacent to Titanium Road; 

Ystrad Road; Carmarthen Road and Swansea Road 
    
  800 plus units. 
    
  A written statement provided by Councillor W Evans (Kingsbridge 

Ward Member) was reported to the Committee.   
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    
  (Item 6) Site Ref. CO018 - Land off Penrhos Place, Gendros 
    
  170 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.   
     
  (Item 7) Site Ref. CO027 - BT Depot, Gors Avenue, Townhill 
    
  30 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.   
    
  (Item 8) Site Ref. CO037 - Land at Cockett House, Cockett 
    
  30 units. 
    



Minutes of the Planning Committee (04.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 
within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.   

    
  (Item 10) Site Ref. LF002 - Land at Carmel Road and 

Bryntirion Road, Pontlliw 
    
  100 units. 
    
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being forwarded as a candidate site.   
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.   
    
  (Item 11) Site Ref. LF009 - Land adjacent to Former Felindre 

Tin Plate Works 
    
  850 plus units. 
    
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) expressed 

concern in relation to the traffic congestion that would be caused 
as a result of the development of this site.   

    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    
  (Item 15) Site Ref. MR017 - Land at Brayley Road, Morriston 
    
  15 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
     
  (Item 18) Site Ref. MB009 - Land at Mynydd Garnllwyd Road, 

Morriston. 
    
  95 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    
  (Item 19) Site Ref. PD002 - Land between Eppynt Road and 

Bettws Road, Penlan 
    
  10 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    

 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (04.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  (Item 20) Site Ref. PD039 - Land north of Mynydd Newydd 
Road 

    
  750 plus units. 
    
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being forwarded as a candidate site. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
    
  (Item 25) Site Ref. PG006 - Land north of Llewellyn Road, 

Penllergaer  
    
  50 units. 
    
  The site was recommended for approval to Council for inclusion 

within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan.   
      
(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE DEFERRED for 

site visits: 
    
  (Item 5) Site Ref. CO013 - Land adjacent to Cockett Pond, 

Cockett 
   
  50 units. 
   
  Mrs Crossly (petitioner) spoke against the site being included in 

the Local Development Plan. 
   
  Geoff Bacon (City and County of Swansea, Corporate Property) 

addressed the Committee in favour of the site being included as a 
candidate site. 

   
  (Item 20) Site Ref. LF001 - Walters Year, off Swansea Road, 

Pontlliw 
   
  65 units. 
   
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being included in the Local Development Plan. 
   
  (Item 12) Site Ref. LF011 - The Poplars, Pontlliw 
   
  15 units. 
   
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being included in the Local Development Plan.   
   

 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (04.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  (Item 13) Site Ref. MR011 - Land at Rhyd-y-Pandy Road, 
Pantlasau 

   
  10 units. 
   
  (Item 14) Site Ref. MR015 - Land at rear of Glyncollen Primary 

School, Morrison 
   
  35 units. 
    
  (Item 16) Site Ref. MR019 - Land at Cwmrhydyceirw Quarry, 

Morriston  
    
  300 units. 
    
  (Item 17) Site Ref. MB005 - Land off Clasemont Road, 

Morriston 
   
  750 units. 
    
  Councillor D G Sullivan (Llangyfelach Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being included in the Local Development Plan. 
   
  (Item 21) Site Ref. GT005 - Former Cefn Gorwydd Colliery, 

Gorwydd Road, Gowerton  
   
  90 units. 
    
  Mr Higgon and Councillor S M Jones (Gowerton Ward Member) 

spoke against the site being included in the Local Development 
Plan.   

    
Philippa Cole (site promoter) spoke in favour of the site being 
included in the Local Development Plan. 

   
  (Item 22) Site Ref. GT006 - Land to the east of Fairwood 

Terrace, Gowerton 
  

     
  35 units.   
      
  Councillor S M Jones (Gowerton Ward Member) spoke against 

the site being included in the Local Development Plan. 
  

     
  (Item 23) Site Ref. PG002 - Land at Parc Mawr Farm, 

Penllergaer 
  

     
  850 plus units.   
   

 
 

  



Minutes of the Planning Committee (04.06.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  Mr D Harris (objector, on behalf of Penllergaer Community 
Council) and Councillor E W Fitzgerald (Penllergaer Ward 
Member) spoke against the site being included as a candidate 
site. 

  

      
  Robin Williams (Asbri Planning) addressed the Committee as 

the site promoter.   
  

      
  (Item 24) Site Ref. PG004 - Land at Penllergaer Civic Offices   
      
  80 units.   
      
  Councillor E W Fitzgerald (Penllergaer Ward Member) spoke 

against the site being included as a candidate site. 
  

      
(3) a plan of the proposed sites in the North and Greater North-

West Strategic Housing Policy zones be provided to the 
Committee.   

  

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


